

COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

SULMA MARILYN GALLARDO,

Defendant and Appellant.

SUPREME COURT NO.
S231260

COURT OF APPEAL NO.
B257357

SUPERIOR COURT NO.
VA126705-01

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

Honorable Thomas I. McKnew, Jr., Judge

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JUL 18 2016

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

Christian C. Buckley, SBN 216998
Buckley & Buckley
992 1 Carmel Mountain Rd. #355
San Diego, CA 92129
(858) 538-6054
ccbuckley75@gmail.com
Attorney for Appellant Gallardo

BLANK PAGE

TOPICAL INDEX OF CONTENTS

ISSUE ON REVIEW..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 6

ARGUMENTS 8

I. UNDER THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS, AS INTERPRETED BY THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT IN *DESCAMPS V. U.S.* (2013) 570 U.S. __ AND *MATHIS V. UNITED STATES* (2016) 597 U.S. ____, A TRIAL COURT’S DETERMINATION REGARDING THE NATURE OF A PRIOR CONVICTION FOR THE PURPOSE OF USING IT TO ENHANCE A CURRENT SENTENCE MUST BE BASED EXCLUSIVELY ON THE ELEMENTS OF THAT ACTUAL PRIOR CONVICTION WITHOUT ANY CONSIDERATION OF THE FACTS AND CONDUCT UNDERLYING THE OFFENSE..... 8

 A. Analysis of *Descamps* and prior related Supreme Court authorities .. 8

 B. The Supreme Court recently reaffirmed the elements based approach mandated by *Descamps* in *Mathis v. United States* (June 23, 2016) 597 U.S. ____..... 20

 C. The implications of *Johnson v. United States* (2015) __ U.S. __ on *Descamps* and judicial factfinding..... 23

 D. Conclusion..... 24

II. CALIFORNIA’S ALLOWANCE FOR JUDICIAL FACTFINDING BEYOND PROOF OF THE ELEMENTS OF THE ACTUAL PRIOR CONVICTION VIOLATES THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS AS INTERPRETED BY THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT IN *DESCAMPS* AND *MATHIS*..... 25

III. THIS COURT SHOULD RETURN THE CALIFORNIA RULE TO THE LONGSTANDING LEAST ADJUDICATED ELEMENTS TEST TO AVOID UNFAIRNESS, IMPRACTICALITY, POTENTIAL DUE PROCESS VIOLATIONS OF PLEA AGREEMENTS, AND “HARM AKIN” TO VIOLATING STATE AND FEDERAL DOUBLE JEOPARDY AND SPEEDY TRIAL RIGHTS..... 35

IV. BECAUSE APPELLANT’S PLEA CONVICTION “REALISTICALLY MAY
 HAVE BEEN BASED ON CONDUCT THAT WOULD NOT CONSTITUTE A
 SERIOUS FELONY” THE STRIKE FINDING MUST BE REVERSED EVEN IF
 MCGEE IS LEFT UNDISTURBED. 52

CONCLUSION 55

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT..... 56

PROOF OF SERVICE..... 57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

US Supreme Court

Almendarez-Torres v. United States (1998) 523 U.S. 224 9

Apprendi v. New Jersey (2000) 530 U.S. 466 2, 5, 8, 11

Ashe v. Swensen (1970) 397 U.S. 436 47

Descamps v. U.S. (2013) 570 U.S. ___ passim

Johnson v. United States (2015) ___ U.S. ___ 23

Mathis v. United States (2016) 597 U.S. ___ 3, 20, 51

North Carolina v. Pearce (1969) 395 U.S. 711 47

Santobello v. New York (1971) 404 U.S. 257 49

Shepard v. United States (2005) 544 U.S. 13 2, 4, 13, 14, 32, 51

United States v. Lovasco (1977) 431 U.S. 783 48

Taylor v. United States (1990) 495 U.S. 575 12

California Supreme Court

In re Finley (1968) 68 Cal.2d 389 42

In re McVickers (1946) 29 Cal.2d 264 41

Lucido v. Superior Court (1990) 51 Cal.3d 335 47

People v. Alfaro (1986) 42 Cal.3d 627 26, 44, 50

<i>People v. Cowan</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 401	48
<i>People v. Crowson</i> (1983) 33 Cal.3d 623.....	43
<i>People v. Delgado</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1059	39
<i>People v. Guerrero</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 343	passim
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (1985) 37 Cal.3d 826	44
<i>People v. McGee</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 682	passim
<i>People v. Myers</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 1193	39
<i>People v. Nelson</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1242.....	48
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 253.....	39
<i>People v. Segura</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 921	49
<i>People v. Walker</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 1013.....	49
<i>People v. Warner</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 548.....	39
<i>Vandenberg v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 815	47

California Courts of Appeal

<i>People v. Banuelos</i> (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 601	39
<i>People v. Cortez</i> (1999) 73 Cal.App.4th 276	39
<i>People v. Denard</i> (2015) 242 Cal.App.4th 1012.....	30
<i>People v. Kim</i> (2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 1355	49
<i>People v. Manning</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 1133.....	28
<i>People v. Marin</i> (2015) 240 Cal.App.4th 1344	29
<i>People v. McCaw</i> (B266497) 2016 Cal.App.LEXIS 567	30
<i>People v. Wilson</i> (2013) 219 Cal.App.4th 500.....	27

Federal & Non-California

<i>Buckley v. Terhune</i> (9th Cir. 2006) 441 F.3d 688	49
<i>United States v. Aguila-Montes</i> (9th Cir. 2011) 655 F.3d 915	14, 15
<i>United States v. Marcia-Acosta</i> (9th Cir. 2015) 780 F.3d 1244.....	33
<i>United States v. Quintero-Junco</i> (9th Cir. 2014) 754 F.3d 746.....	33
<i>United States v. Sahagun-Gallegos</i> (9th Cir. 2015) 782 F.3d 1094	33

<i>Wilson v. Knowles</i> (9th Cir. 2011) 638 F.3d 1213	27
<i>Contreras v. United States</i> (2014) 121 A.3d 1271	33
<i>State v. Dickey</i> (2015) 301 Kan. 1018	33
<i>State v. Guarnero</i> (2015) 2015 WI 72	33

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const., art. I, § 15	47
Double Jeopardy Clause of the Fifth Amendment	47
Due process clauses of the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments.....	48
Sixth Amendment	passim
Fourteenth Amendment	passim
